508419250 03/05/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI70082

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KONGORIKISHI, INC.	01/25/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	SUMMIT ENTERTAINMENT VENTURES LLC	
Street Address:	One Vanderbilt Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18111893

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9733018410

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (973)360-7900
Email: njdocket@gtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Philip J. Hoffmann
Address Line 1: 500 Campus Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Florham Park, NEW JERSEY 07932-0677

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023710-101400/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAKENNA VANLEEUWEN
SIGNATURE:	MAKENNA VANLEEUWEN
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2024

Total Attachments: 7

source=023710-101400 US - Assignment 1#page1.tif source=023710-101400 US - Assignment 2#page1.tif source=023710-101400 US - Assignment 1#page2.tif source=023710-101400 US - Assignment 2#page2.tif source=023710-101400 US - Assignment 1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 066646 FRAME: 0986

508419250

source=023710-101400 US - Assignment 2#page3.tif source=023710-101400 US - Assignment 2#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 066646 FRAME: 0987

507722384 01/30/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7769530

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID KENZO HAKUTA	01/30/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KONGORIKISHI INC.
Street Address:	225 4TH AVE.
Internal Address:	STE. 220
City:	BROOKLYN
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11215

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17382801

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: dockets@soferharoun.com

Correspondent Name: JOSEPH SOFER

Address Line 1: 110 W 40TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2001

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1463-004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH SOFER
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph Sofer/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=1463-004 Assignment 01-2023#page1.tif source=1463-004 Assignment 01-2023#page2.tif

PATENT 507722384 REEL: 066646 FRAME: 0988

508355627 01/25/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8402812

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KONGORIKISHI, INC.	01/25/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUMMIT ENTERTAINMENT VENTURES LLC		
Street Address:	ONE VANDERBILT AVENUE		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10017		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	11617963	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)301-8410

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9733607900

Email: njdocket@gtlaw.com, vanleeuwenm@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Address Line 1: 500 CAMPUS DRIVE, SUITE 400

Address Line 4: FLORHAM PARK, NEW JERSEY 07932

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAKENNA VAN LEEUWEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Makenna van Leeuwen/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2024	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Fully Executed Kenzo-SEV Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Fully Executed Kenzo-SEV Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Fully Executed Kenzo-SEV Patent Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066646 FRAME: 0989

508355627

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, **David Kenzo Hakuta** of 305 W. Broadway, Suite 127, New York, NY, 10013, hereby sell, assign and transfer to **KONGORIKISHI INC**. having a place of business at **225 4th Ave Ste. 220, Brooklyn, NY 11215**; and their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to

FLOATING OBJECTS AND METHOD FOR MAINTAINING SAID OBJECTS IN CONTAINED ENVIRONMENT

described in application no.: 17/382,801 (U.S Patent Application); all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions, including continuation, divisional and continuation-in-part applications.

I authorize **KONGORIKISHI INC**.to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of **KONGORIKISHI INC** to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to **KONGORIKISHI INC** in the United States, or to such nominees as **KONGORIKISHI INC** may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to **KONGORIKISHI INC**, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection. I further grant **KONGORIKISHI INC** the right and the ability to sign such papers required for the execution of such papers in the case we are unavailable or not-contactable for such signature(s).

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kongorikishi, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented and own certain inventions set forth on Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Summit Entertainment Ventures LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration given and received, we hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, including any future right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

WE HEREBY COVENANT that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

WE FURTHER COVENANT that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to us and we will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 066646 FRAME: 0991

I HEREBY declare the following:

- (1) the above identified application was made or was authorized to be made by me; and
- (2) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in such declaration or statement is punishable under section 1001 of title 18 by fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both.

Date: 01/30/2023

David Kenzo Hakuta

Page 2 of 2

Signature:					
	KONGORIKISHI, INC.				
	Name: David Kenzo Hakuta				
	Title: Chief Executive Officer				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Dated:	1/25/2024				
Signature:	Oulu Viii				
	SUMMIT ENTERTAINMENT				
	VENTURES LLC				
	Name: Andrew S. Levine				
	Title: Executive Vice President				
Dated:	<u> </u>				

Schedule A

Title	Country	Issue Date	Patent No.
FLOATING OBJECTS AND METHOD FOR MAINTAINING SAID OBJECTS	US	April 4, 2023	11,617,963
IN CONTAINED ENVIRONMENT			

PATENT REEL: 066646 FRAME: 0994

RECORDED: 03/25/2024